Yonkers Parking Authority Regular Board Meeting of April 25, 2023

Resolution No. 2023-03: Approve Purchase of Ten-(10) CCTV Color IP Based Cameras with Lenses and Media Converter for the Buena Vista Garage and the Government Center Garage (GCG)

Moved: Felix Rios

Second: Dennis Gallego

Vote: 5-0

Yea: Steven J. Levy, Jeremiah J. Jerome, Dennis R. Gallego, Luis Eleutice, Felix Rios

Nay: None

Abstain: None

Absent: None

WHEREAS, the Yonkers Parking Authority, as part of its Security program, seeks to enhance security at all of its parking facilities and parking garages on an ongoing basis by upgrading its security equipment, and;

WHEREAS, the building security at both the Buena Vista Parking Garage (BVG) and the Government Center Garage (GCG) would benefit from the purchase of ten-(10) CCTV color IP based cameras with lens and media converter, and;

WHEREAS, it is integral to the Authority's day to day operations to have reliable cameras to improve the security of the Buena Vista Parking Garage (BVG) by the removal of obsolete analog cameras and the installation of five-(5) CCTV color IP based cameras with lens and media converter, and;

WHEREAS, it is also integral to the Authority's day to day operations to have reliable cameras to improve the security of the Government Center Garage (GCG) by the removal of obsolete analog cameras and the installation of five-(5) CCTV color IP based cameras with lens and media converter, and;

WHEREAS, the cost of replacing ten-(10) obsolete analog security cameras with ten-(10) new color IP based cameras with lenses and media converter is twenty-one thousand one hundred sixty-three dollars and seventy cents (\$21,163.70). This includes the installation and configuration of said equipment, and;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Yonkers Parking Authority Board hereby affirm, and approve, the purchase of ten (10) CCTV color IP based cameras at the Buena Vista Garage and Government Center parking garages.